L 91 Written Answers
AERODROME AT CALICUT

33. Surr P. K. KUMARAN: Will ithe Minister of TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the question of constructing an aerodrome at Calicut has
.been considered by Government; and

(b) if so, what decision has been
;taken in the matter?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
.MINISTRY or TRANSPORT (SHrI
AHMED MOHIUDDIN): (a) and (b)
Surveyg for the selection of a suitable site for the construction of ap aero-
+drome at Calicut are still jn progress.

NarionAL FisperRtes CORPORATION

34. Sart P. K. KUMARAN: Will
-the Minister of Foop aND AGRICUL-
"TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether, the proposal to set up
.a National Fisheries Corporation has 1been finalised;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(¢) by when the Corporation is ex-
-pected to be set up?

Tae MINISTER or STATE IN THE MINISTRY or FOOD anp AGRI-CULTURE (Serr A. M. THoMAS):

(a) to (¢) Detailed proposals in regard to the setting up of a Fisheries Corporation with foreign collaboration are being worked out. It is not possible at this stage to indicate precisely the date on which such a Corporation can be set up.

FIXATION OF MAXIMUM PRICES OF
FOODGRAINS

35. Surr BABUBHAI M., CHINAT:
‘Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRIcULTORE be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred Question No.

302 in the Rajya Sabha on the 7th |

May, 1964 and state:

(a) whether the question of fixing maximum prices of wheat and rice is still under consideration of Govern-

mants and
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to Questions 19.

(b) if s0, whether the State Governments have been consulted in the matter?

Tee MINISTER or STATE N THR MINISTRY or FOOD axp AGRI-CULTURE (Smrt A, M. THoMAS):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The matter was generally discussed with the representatives of the State Governments.
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T[SLEEPING CAR IN A TRAIN FROM
JABALPUR TO DELHI

36. Surt G- K. KAPOOR: Will the Minister of RAmLwAYs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of passengers travelling daily from Jabalpur te Delhi and Punjab respectively:

(b)y whether Government propose {o provide a sleeping car with 75 berths in 510 down train from Jabalpur to Delhi for the convenience of the passengers; and

(c) if 30, by when the proposal is likely to materialize?]
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T{Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE MINISTRY oF RAILWAYS (Surr
S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) Daily average number of passengers travelling from Jabalpur to Delhi:—

First Class 3
Second Class . Nil
Thirg Class oo 19

Daily gverage number of passengers travelling from Jabalpur to Punjab:—

First Class

Second Clasg i e 1
Thirg Class - I £
(b) No.

(c) Does not arise.]

RAILWAY EMPLOYEES PROHIBITED TO
CONTEST ELECTIONS TO LOCAL BODIES

37. Sart D. THENGARI: Will the Minister of RAaLways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it {3 a fact that Railway employees have been forbidden ‘to contest elections to local bodies;
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to Questions 19

(b) if so, whetehr there are any set rules or instructions in this behalf;
and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, the date since when these rules or instructions have been enforced?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER v THE
MINISTRY or RAILWAYS (SHr!
SHAH Nawaz KHAN): (a) to (¢) A statement is attached.

‘

STATEMENT

In terms o the provisions of Rule
23(4) of the OId Railway Servants’
Conduct Rules contained in the Railway Establishment Code (1940 & 1951
Editions) as clarifigg in Railway Board’s administrative instructions dated 9th April 1953 and Rule 4(4) and proviso (iii) thereunder of the Railway Services (Conduct) Rules,
1956 (relevant extracts attached), a Railway servant could contest an election to a Local body only with the approval of the competent juthority.
The discretionary power of the competent authority to permit a Railway servant to offer himself as 5 candidata for election to a local authority con-
taineq in proviso (iii) to Rule 4(4) of the existing Railway Services

(Conduct) Rules, 1956 —was with~
drawn on 16th June 1960.
Extracts from Rule 23 of the old

Railway Servants’ Conduct Rules contained in Railway Establishment
Code (1940 and 1951) Editions

23. (2) A whole-time railway servant shall not canvass or otherwise interfere or use his influence in connexion with or take part in, any election to a legislative body whether in India or elsewhere, provided that a railway servant who 13 qualified to vote at such election, may exercise his right to vote, but if he does so. chall nn indleation of the
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